Ins t rument  Bal l  Va lves
40 Ser ies
■ On-off, switching, and crossover flow paths
■ Working pressures up to 3000 psig (206 bar)
■ Temperatures from 50 to 150°F (10 to 65°C)
■ Low-temperature service option from –65 to 150°F (–53 to 65°C)
■ 1/16 to 3/4 in. and 3 to 12 mm end connections
■ Virtually no dead space

°F (°C)
41X, 42X, 43X 2500 (172)
50 to 150
(10 to 65)
44X, 45X 1500 (103)
43Z 2500 (172)
45Z 1500 (103)
Flow Pattern
3-way
43Z6 7-way 500 (34.4)
5-way
➀ Pressure ratings for valves with Swagelok tube fitting ends
may be lower. See Swagelok Tubing Data, MS-01-107.
40 Series Ball Valves     5
Dimensions shown with Swagelok tube fitting nuts finger-tight.
➀ Cross-port flow may occur during switching. If cross-port flow is unacceptable, specify a 0.049 in. ball orifice. Example: SS-43ZF2-049
➁ Cross-port flow may occur during switching. If cross-port flow is unacceptable, specify a 0.093 in. ball orifice. Example: SS-45ZF8-ND-093
End Connections Basic
Ordering
Number Cv
Orifice Dimensions, in. (mm)

Handle Kits
include handle and set screw.
➀ For a complete ordering number, add a handle color designator to the basic
ordering number. Example: BZ-5K-42-BK
Valve
Series
Nylon Directional
Handle Basic
Ordering Number➀
Stainless Steel
Bar Handle
Ordering Number
Aluminum
Bar Handle
Ordering Number
41, 41-A, 41X, 42, 42-A, 42X BZ-5K-42 SS-5K-42B A-5K-42B-BK
43, 43-A, 43X, 43Y BZ-5K-43 SS-5K-43B A-5K-43B-BK
43Z BZ-5K-43Z — —
44, 44-A, 44X BZ-5K-44 SS-5K-44B A-5K-44B-BK
45, 45-A, 45X, 45Y BZ-5K-45 SS-5K-45B A-5K-45B-BK
Special Cleaning and Packaging (SC-11)
To order 40 series ball valves processed in accordance with
Swagelok Special Cleaning and Packaging (SC-11), MS-06-63,
to ensure compliance with product cleanliness requirements

Function, material compatibility, adequate ratings,
proper installation, operation, and maintenance are the
responsibilities of the system designer and user.
Vented Valves
2-Way, Straight-Pattern Valves
When the valve is closed, the downstream port vents to
atmosphere through a vent hole in the side of the valve body.
2-Way, Angle-Pattern and 3-Way Valves
When the valve is closed, the bottom port vents to atmosphere
through a vent hole in the side of the valve body.
To order, insert V into the valve ordering number.
Example: SS-43VS4
Pressure rating for vented valves is 500 psig (34.4 bar).
Cross-port flow may occur during actuation. If cross-port flow is unacceptable,
specify a ball orifice of:
■ 0.040 in. for 41 and 42 series valves. Example: SS-41VS1-040
■ 0.049 in. for 43 and 44 series valves. Example: SS-43VS4-049
■ 0.093 in. for 45 series valves. Example: SS-45VS8-093
Warranty Information
Swagelok products are backed by The Swagelok Limited
Lifetime Warranty. For a copy, visit swagelok.com or contact
your authorized Swagelok representative.